

13

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
APR 21 1988
JOSEPH F. SPANIOL, JR.
CLERK

No. 87-998

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1987

CITY OF RICHMOND,

Appellant,

v.

J.A. CROSON COMPANY,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE NAACP
LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.**

JULIUS L. CHAMBERS
CHARLES STEPHEN RALSTON
RONALD L. ELLIS
ERIC SCHNAPPER
NAPOLEON B. WILLIAMS, III
CLYDE E. MURPHY*
99 Hudson Street
16th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 219-1900

Counsel for Amicus

*Counsel of Record

4-29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Municipalities Have A Sufficiently Weighty State Interest In Programs That Give Minority Communities Independent Economic Viability	5
II. The Fourteenth Amendment Supports The Use of Government Programs To Improve Economic And Other Opportunities For Racial Minorities	11
III. The Goal Of Minority Set-aside Programs Is To Expand The Economic Viability Of The Black Community, Not Simply To Apportion Opportunities To A Limited Number Of Existing Minority Concerns.....	27
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	12
Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	3,10,28,33 35,35,36,37,38
Railway Mail Assn. v. Corsi, 326 U.S. 88 (1945)	40
Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	12
United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey, 430 U.S. 144 (1977).....	12
United States v. Paradise, 107 S.Ct. 1053 (1987)	8
University of California Regents v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	10,40
Wygant v. Jackson Board of Educa- tion, 476 U.S. _____, 90 L.Ed. 2d 260 (1986)	7,9,26

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>Page</u>
12 Stat., c.33 at 650 (1863)	16
12 Stat., c.103 at 796 (1863)	16
13 Stat., c.90 at 508 (1865)	17
13 Stat., c.92 at 511 (1865)	16
14 Stat., c.200 at 174 (1866)	14,15
14 Stat., c.296 (1863)	16
15 Stat., Res. 4 at 20 (1876)	16
15 Stat., Res. 25 at 26 (1867)	15
16 Stat., c.14 at 8 (1869)	17
16 Stat., c.114 at 506 (1871)	17
17 Stat., 366 at 528 (1872)	17
Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	<u>Passim</u>

<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>Page</u>
123 Cong. Rec. H 5098 (1977)	33,35
G. Bently, A History of the Freedmen's Bureau (1955)	17
Brief of NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc., Amicus Curiae, The Regents of the University of California v. Allan Bakke, No. 76-811	11
Current Population Survey, U.S. Census Bureau (Mar. 1987).....	8
Federal Assistance Programs for Minority Enterprises (1977) ..	32
H. Flack, The Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment (1908)	18,23
H. R. 63, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) Globe 1034	20,21,22 23,24,25
H. Rep. 92-1615	6,29
H. Rep. 94-468	7,30
H. Rep. 94-1791	31
HR Conf Rep No. 95-230, (1977).....	34
S Conf Rep No. 95-110	34
S. Rep. 91-1343, (1970)	31

<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>Page</u>
II J. Blaine, Twenty Years in Congress 164 (1886)	17
II W. Fleming, Documentary History Reconstruction (1906).....	15
II O. Howard, Autobiography, (1907).	17
Report of the Commissioner of the Bureau of Refugees, Freedmen and Abandoned Lands, H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 11, 39th Cong. 1st Sess. 4-5 (1865)	17
Report of the Task Force on Educa- tion and Training for Minority Business Enterprise, (1974)....	31
Schnapper, Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment, 71 Virginia L. Rev. 753 (June 1985)	11
Survey of Minority-Owned Business (U.S. Census Bureau 1982)	8
Economic Census (U.S. Bureau 1982)..	8
J. tenBroek, Equal Under Law 201 (1965)	19
